  TECHNICAL BULLETIN  206-94-146
14 January 1994
Revision A, 21 May 2014
MODEL AFFECTED:  206A
SUBJECT: ANTI-TORQUE CONTROL SYSTEM HYDRAULIC
BOOST, REMOVAL OF.
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: Serial numbers 4 through 497.
 [Serial number 498 and subsequent had the intent of

obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.  Refer to the NOTES for
the material applicable to each Section of this bulletin
Part Number Nomenclature Qty Note
206-031-309-071S Stiffener 2 1
206-031-331-053 Stiffener 1 1
206-031-331-055S Stiffener 1 1
MS20470AD4-4 Rivet A/R 1, 3
206-001-022-073 Tube assembly 1 2
MS24665-155  Pin, Cotter 2 2
206-001-032-001 Tube assembly 1 3
206-001-096-013 Tube assembly 1 3
206-001-746-009 Idler assembly 1 3
206-031-309-086S Stiffener 1 3
206-031-331-057 Gusset 1 3
206-031-331-058 Gusset 1 3
206-031-331-061 Radius block 2 3
20-006B16-16-16 Bushing 2 3
100-046S28A1
(Alt: NAS-451-10)
Plug button 2 3
TB 206-94-146-RA
Page 2 of 15
Export Classification A, ECCN EAR99
Approved for public release.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty Note
100-046S32A1
(Alt: NAS-451-43)
Plug button 2 3
120-034E32-8 Shim 2 3
AN174-13 Bolt 2 3
AN174-44 Bolt 1 3
AN814-6DL
(Alt: AN814-6WL)
(Alt: AS5169W06L)
Plug 4 3
AN960JD416
(Alt: NAS1149D0463J)
Washer 6 3
MS14144L4 Nut 3 3
MS24665-155 Pin, Cotter 5 3
MS28778-6 Packing 4 3
206-031-004-011
(Alt: 206-031-004-071)
(Alt: 206-031-004-097)
(Alt: 206-031-004-121S)
Tailboom assembly 1 4,5
206-001-059-001
(Alt: 206-001-059-101)
Tube and sleeve assembly 1 4
206-001-756-009 Bellcrank assembly 1 4
206-011-725-001 Rod assembly 1 4
206-011-726-005 Bushing 1 4
206-011-723-001 Idler assembly 1 4
206-011-722-001 Lever assembly 2 4
206-011-729-001 Cap assembly 1 4
204-011-769-001 Bearing 1 4
206-011-728-001 Trunnion assembly 1 4
206-011-736-001 Boot 1 4
206-011-721-009 Housing assembly 1 4
206-011-724-001 Tube assembly 1 4
2-38N141-7
(Alt: AS3209-038)
Packing 1 4
20-057-4-16D Bolt 1 4
20-057-4-22D Bolt 1 4
20-057-4-31D Bolt 1 4
20-057-4-33D Bolt 1 4
50Z12-9-2 Spacer 1 4
MS14144L4 Nut 6 4
MS14145L6 Nut 1 4
MS21042L4 Nut 3 4
MS24665-155 Pin, Cotter 7 4
AN174-12 Bolt 1 4
AN174-15 Bolt 1 4
AN960-416
(Alt: NAS1149F0463P)
Washer 7 4
TB 206-94-146-RA
Page 3 of 15
Export Classification A, ECCN EAR99
Approved for public release.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty Note
AN960JD416
(Alt: NAS1149D0463J)
Washer 3 4
AN960-616L
(Alt: NAS1149F0632P)
Washer 1 4
AN970-4 Washer 1 4
NAS1197-416 Washer 3 4
NOTES:  1- Required for Section I of this bulletin.
 2- Required for Section II of this bulletin.
 3- Required for Section III of this bulletin.
 4. Required for Section IV of this bulletin.
 5. Tailboom assembly 206-031-004-011 shall comply with
ASB 206-01-73-4, ASB 206-01-74-1 and PART IV of ASB 206-12-129.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty Reference *
MIL-PRF-23377 Polyamide Epoxy Primer 1 C-204
2100-00345-00 Chem Film, Alodine, 1 Quart 1 C-100
2100-00031-00 MIL-C-16173, Gr 2,  6Oz. 1 C-104
2100-00044-00 MIL-C-16173, Gr 1, Pt. 1 C-101
AS100028 Cres-Safety wire - AS100028 1 C-405
2010-00165-00 Firewall sealant (DAPCO
2100)
1 C-353
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
The weight and balance of the helicopter will be affected by this bulletin. Due to the
nature and extent of the rework required to accomplish this bulletin, it is
recommended that the helicopter be re-weighed and a new weight and balance
report be issued for the helicopter.
TB 206-94-146-RA
Page 4 of 15
Export Classification A, ECCN EAR99
Approved for public release.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-206A/B-SERIES-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-206-SERIES-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-206B3-CR&O Component Repair and Overhaul Manual
BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual
ASB 206-01-73-4
ASB 206-01-74-1
ASB 206-12-159
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
This bulletin is divided into four sections detailing required modifications to the anti-
torque control system installation according to helicopter serial number. Helicopter serial
numbers 4 through 253 will require accomplishment of Section I, II, III, and IV. Helicopter
serial numbers 254 through 303 will require the accomplishment of Section II, III, and IV.
Helicopter serial numbers 304 through 497 will require accomplishment of Section III and
IV.
Once the required modifications are completed, the anti-torque control system will be in
a configuration similar to helicopter serial numbers 498 and subsequent. The anti-torque
control system may then be rigged per the instructions in the Maintenance Manual for
helicopter serial numbers 498 and subsequent.
SECTION I
REINFORCEMENT OF ANTI-TORQUE WALKING BEAM SUPPORT, AFT
FUSELAGE STATION 179.92
-NOTE-
Helicopters prior to serial number 254 with reinforcement kit
206-704-008-001 installed in accordance with Bell Helicopter
Co. Service Letter 206A-125, dated 28 July 1969, have the
intent of this section incorporated.
TB 206-94-146-RA
Page 5 of 15
Export Classification A, ECCN EAR99
Approved for public release.
1. Gain access to the anti-torque walking beam support area by removing the aft
fuselage access door 206-031-328-003 (right side), baggage compartment roof
cover 206-031-342, and baggage compartment aft bulkhead cover 206-031-340.
2. Remove the aft oil cooler fairing and the aft tail rotor short drive shaft. Drain and
remove the engine oil tank.
3. Install reinforcing stiffeners in accordance with Figures 1, 2, and 3.
4. Chem film treat the bare metal with Alodine (C-100) and prime the rework areas
with primer (C-204).
5. Reinstall the aft tail rotor short drive shaft and engine oil tank. Make sure the
engine oil tank is serviced prior to first run-up.
SECTION II